FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

07-27-1999



101102177

## **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET**

Pat	ent and Trad		ce	
	EC		<b>V</b> 喧	雨
	บป่า	2.2		

	ADEMARKS ONLY
	marks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type License
New	Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Effective Date Month Day Year
Reel # Frame #	01 06 95 Otange of Name
Corrective Document	
Reel # Frame # Convoving Porty	
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Chemical Bank	01 06 95
Formerly	
Individual General Partnership	D Limited Partnership X Corporation Association
Other	
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org	nanization New York
X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org	Janzation
Receiving Party	ganization New York  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
	Janzation
Receiving Party	Janzation
Receiving Party  Name KOL Corp.  DBA/AKA/TA	Janzation
Receiving Party  Name KOL Corp.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party  Name KOL Corp.  DBA/AKA/TA	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party  Name KOL Corp.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Receiving Party  Name KOL Corp.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of 435 Hudson Streen	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  eet  NY 10014
Receiving Party  Name KOL Corp.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 435 Hudson Stree  Address (line 2) New York (line 3) City	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Pet  NY  State/Country  State/Country  If document to be recorded is an
Receiving Party  Name KOL Corp.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of 435 Hudson Stree  Address (line 1) New York of City  Individual General Partnershi	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  eet  NY  State/Country  Zip Code
Receiving Party  Name KOL Corp.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 435 Hudson Stree  Address (line 2) New York (line 3) City	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Pet  NY  State/Country  State/Country  If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is
Receiving Party  Name KOL Corp.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of 435 Hudson Stree  Address (line 1) New York of City  Individual General Partnershi	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  NY
Name KOL Corp.  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address (line 1) 435 Hudson Stree  Address (line 2)  Address (line 3) New York (line 3) City  Individual General Partnershi  X Corporation Association	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  NY

Public burden reporting for this collection of-information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer. Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

FORM PTO-1618B Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027		Page 3	U.S. Department of Commerce Patertland Trademark Office		
<b>Domestic Represe</b>	ntative Name and Addr	ess Enter for the first I	Receiving Party-only.		
Name					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)					
Address (line 4)					
Correspondent Na	me and Address Area Co	ode and Telephone Number	(212) 735-2157		
Name R	obert A. Sporn				
Address (line 1) S	Skadden, Arps, Slate, Meagher & Flom LLP				
Address (line 2)	(line 2) 919 Third Avenue				
Address (line 3) N	ew York, NY 10022				
Address (line 4)					
I ades	ne total number of pages of ng any attachments.	the attached conveyance d	ocument # 9		
	tion Number(s) or Regi	istration Number(s)	Mark if additional numbers attached		
• •	• • • •	· ·	OTH numbers for the same property).		
Trademark /	Application Number(s)	Regis	stration Number(s)		
		1617351			
Number of Propert	ies Enter the total numb	er of properties involved.	#		
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Prop	erties Listed (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 40.00		
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Deposit Account					
	deposit account or if additional fee Deposit A	es can be charged to the account.) Account Number:	#		
	Authoriza	ation to charge additional fees	Yes No		
Statement and Sign	nature				
To the best of	my knowledge and belief, the is a true copy of the original c				
Kristine	Fyfe	pers 5 7 9	7/22/99		
Name of Perso	n Signing	Signature O	Date Signed		

## **Exhibit A to UCC-3 Financing Statement**

Debtor:

KOL Corp.

435 Hudson Street

New York, New York 10014

Secured Party:

Chemical Bank

200 Jericho Quadrangle Jericho, New York 11753

Description of Collateral to be released:

All of the Debtor' right, title and interest in, to and under the following, in each case, whether now owned or existing or hereafter acquired or arising, and wherever located (all of which being hereinafter collectively called the "Collateral"):

- (1) the computer-assisted telephone interviewing and telemarketing software known as Tel-ATHENA, except the Right of Retention, and all related user manuals and documentation;
- (2) all Intellectual Property and other similar intangibles acquired by the Debtor from KOL Corp, and the Executives on the date of the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement, including all information and documents relating to research and development activities (whether completed or not);
  - (3) the Assigned Contracts; and
  - (4) the equipment listed in Annex I hereto.

## **Definitions**

"Asset Purchase Agreement" shall mean the Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of January 29, 1997 by and among the Debtor, KOL Corp. and the Executives.

"Assigned Contracts" shall mean certain existing employment, lease, license, support and maintenance agreements and contracts and other client contracts which are particularly identified and listed in Annex II hereto.

"Disclosure Schedule" shall mean the Disclosure Schedule dated as of January 29, 1997 delivered by KOL Corp. and the Executives to the Debtor in connection with the signing of the Asset Purchase Agreement.

"Executives" shall mean Jimmy R. Hoffman, individually and as Trustee of the KAS Investment Trust, and Joseph Rafael, individually and as Trustee of the Toby Rafael Investment Trust.

"Intellectual Property" shall mean all industrial and intellectual property rights used in or necessary to the business of the ATHENA division of KOL Corp. as conducted and proposed to be conducted as of the date of the Asset Purchase Agreement, including all patents, and patent applications; trademarks, trademark registrations and applications; the goodwill of the business connected with the use of and symbolized by such trademarks, trade names and service marks; copyright and copyright registrations and applications; computer software; technology, know-how, trade secrets, propriety processes and formulae; and all technical manuals and documentation made or used in connection with any of the foregoing.

"Right of Retention" shall mean KOL Corp.'s right, following the closing of the transactions contemplated by the Asset Purchase Agreement, to retain a non-exclusive, perpetual royalty-free right to use the computer-assisted telephone interviewing and telemarketing software known as Tel-ATHENA at 200 ports at no cost to KOL Corp., which right was granted pursuant to the Asset Purchase Agreement.

ľ

## ANNEX I AND ANNEX II OMITTED

TRADEMARK REEL: 001934 FRAME: 0009

The Transport of the state of t	is to the filting officer. If and date filed. It learns in the second of	nly one copy or such additional sheets need by primaries scured party. Indicate the number of additional sheets attached.
This STATEMENT is presented to a filing officer for fil	ling pursuant to the Uniform Commercial Code:	3. MeturiN date (if any):
1. Debtor(s) (Last Name First) and address(es) Corp. Hudson Street York, New York 10014	2. Secured Party(ies) and address(es) Chemical Bank 200 Jericho Quadrangle Jericho, New York 11753	For Filing Officer (Date, Time and Filing Office)
4. This statement refers to original Financing Statem Filed with N.Y.C. Register-N.Y. Could	nent bearing File No. 95PN00538  Nty, NYDate Filed January 6, 18	95
Termination. Secured party no longer claim     Assignment. The secured party's right unit	ent between the foregoing Debtor and Secured Party, bearing file ms a security interest under the financing statement bearing file n der the financing statement bearing file number shown above to t se whose name and address appears in Item 10.	number shown above.
H I I'K TIAL	file number shown above is amended as set forth in Item 10. collateral described in Item 10 from the financing statement bearing	ng file number shown abolte.
10. See Exhibit A attached hereto,	which is made a part hereof.	
	•	
		No. of additional Sheets presented:
	The Chase Ma	onngiter Dank, as ≸vdessor by Mercen

TRADEMARK REEL: 001934 FRAME: 0010